including this offering, taken place on the dates indicated, or that may be expected to occur in the future.

In addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma

consolidated financial statements and should not be relied on as an indication of our results after the

consummation of this offering and other transactions contemplated herein. The pro forma financial

information is qualified in its entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, ‘‘Basis of

Presentation,’’ ‘‘Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations’’

and our consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

59

OneWater Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2019

OneWater LLC
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

OneWater
LLC

Historical as
Adjusted for the
Reorganization

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

OneWater Inc.
Pro Forma as

Adjusted for this
Offering and

Use of
Proceeds

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash ..... $ 25,074 $ — $ 25,074 $ —(7) $ 25,074
Restricted cash ..... 1,360 — 1,360 — 1,360
Accounts receivable..... 31,064 — 31,064 — 31,064
Inventories ..... 259,253 — 259,253 — 259,253
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets..... 2,658 — 2,658 — 2,658

Total current assets ..... 319,409 — 319,409 — 319,409

Property and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation of
$4,795 in 2019 ..... 30,575 — 30,575 — 30,575

Other assets
Deposits..... 337 — 337 — 337
Deferred tax asset ..... — 536(1) 536 — 536
Identifiable intangible assets ..... 57,584 — 57,584 — 57,584
Goodwill ..... 106,127 — 106,127 — 106,127

Total other assets ..... 164,048 536 164,584 — 164,584

Total assets ..... $514,032 $ 536 $514,568 $ — $514,568

Liabilities and Members’
Equity/Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable ..... $ 11,333 $ — $ 11,333 $ — $ 11,333
Other payables and accrued expenses . . 17,287 — 17,287 — 17,287
Customer deposits..... 5,168 — 5,168 — 5,168
Notes payable - floor plan..... 235,010 — 235,010 — 235,010
Current portion of long-term debt..... 5,479 — 5,479 — 5,479

Total current liabilities..... 274,277 — 274,277 — 274,277
Long-term Liabilities
Other long-term liabilities ..... — — — — —
Warrant liability ..... 49,450 (49,450)(2) — — —
Long-term debt, net of current portion and
unamortized debt issuance costs . . . . . 69,345 — 69,345 31,530(7) 100,875

Total liabilities ..... 393,072 (49,450) 343,622 31,530 375,152

Redeemable Preferred interest in
subsidiary ..... 84,230 — 84,230 (84,230)(7) —

Members’ Equity/Stockholders’ Equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value;
no shares authorized, issued or
outstanding (Actual);
40,000,000 shares authorized,
3,448,813 shares issued and
outstanding (pro forma)..... — 4(5) 4 30(7) 34

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value,
no shares authorized, issued or
outstanding (Actual);
10,000,000 shares authorized,
4,865,235 shares issued and
outstanding (pro forma)..... — 49(4) 49 — 49

Preferred stock, $0.01 per share; no
shares authorized, issued or
outstanding (Actual), 1,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued and

[…]

non-controlling interests in OneWater Inc. upon completion of the Corporate Reorganization and this

offering.

(7) Represents the following adjustments to OneWater Inc.’s equity as a result of this offering:

a. Receipt of the offering gross proceeds of $60.0 million;

b. Payment of $84.2 million, consisting of the offering net proceeds and $31.5 million of borrowings

under the Term and Revolver Credit Facility, to redeem all of the shares of Opco Preferred Units

held by Goldman and Beekman; and

c. Payment of approximately $7.3 million of underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

offering expenses.

61

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet.

OneWater Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended June 30, 2019

OneWater LLC
Historical

Reorganization
Adjustments

OneWater
LLC

Historical as
Adjusted for the
Reorganization

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

OneWater Inc.
Pro Forma as

Adjusted for this
Offering and

Use of
Proceeds

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues
New boat sales ..... $375,160 $ — $375,160 $ — $ 375,160
Pre-owned boat sales ..... 122,043 — 122,043 — 122,043
Finance and insurance income ..... 18,526 — 18,526 — 18,526
Service, parts and other sales ..... 45,919 — 45,919 — 45,919

Total revenues ..... 561,648 — 561,648 — 561,648

Cost of Sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

New boat sales ..... 308,330 — 308,330 — 308,330
Pre-owned boat sales ..... 102,196 — 102,196 — 102,196
Service, parts and other sales ..... 25,347 — 25,347 — 25,347

Total cost of sales ..... 435,873 — 435,873 — 435,873

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... 83,889 — 83,889 — 83,889

Depreciation and amortization ..... 1,884 — 1,884 — 1,884
Gain on settlement of contingent
consideration ..... (1,674) — (1,674) — (1,674)

Income from operations ..... 41,676 — 41,676 — 41,676

Other (income) expense
Interest expense - floor plan ..... 6,730 — 6,730 — 6,730
Interest expense - other ..... 4,391 — 4,391 2,022(7) 6,413
Transaction costs ..... 1,161 1,161 1,161
Change in fair value of warrant liability . (2,773) 2,773(1) — — —
Other (income) expense ..... (73) — (73) — (73)

Total other expense ..... 9,436 2,773 12,209 2,022 14,231

Income before income tax expense . . . . 32,240 (2,773) 29,467 (2,022) 27,445
Income tax expense..... — 3,019(2) 3,019 2,812(2) 5,831

Net income (loss) ..... 32,240 (5,792) 26,448 (4,834) 21,614

Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest..... 1,317 14,160(3)(5) 15,477 (2,829))(5) 12,648

Net income (loss) attributable to
One Water Marine Holdings,
LLC and OneWater Marine Inc. . . $ 30,923 $(19,952) $ 10,971 $ (2,005) $ 8,966

Pro forma weighted average shares
of Class A common stock
outstanding(6):

Basic ..... 3,448,813
Diluted ..... 3,448,813

Pro forma income (loss) per Class A
common stock per share:(8)

Basic ..... $ 2.60
Diluted ..... $ 2.60

62

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations.

OneWater Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Year Ended September 30, 2018

OneWater LLC
Historical
(Restated)

Reorganization
Adjustments

OneWater
LLC

Historical as
Adjusted for the
Reorganization

Adjustments
Offering

Adjustments

OneWater Inc.
Pro Forma as

Adjusted for this
Offering and

Use of Proceeds

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Revenues
New boat sales ..... $398,586 $ — $398,586 $ — $ 398,586
Pre-owned boat sales ..... 140,931 — 140,931 — 140,931
Finance and insurance income ..... 16,623 — 16,623 — 16,623
Service, parts and other sales ..... 46,665 — 46,665 — 46,665

Total revenues ..... 602,805 — 602,805 — 602,805

Cost of Sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown separately below)

New boat sales ..... 322,126 — 322,126 — 322,126
Pre-owned boat sales ..... 116,457 — 116,457 — 116,457
Service, parts and other sales ..... 26,568 — 26,568 — 26,568

Total cost of sales ..... 465,151 — 465,151 — 465,151

Selling, general and administrative
expenses ..... 91,297 — 91,297 — 91,297

Depreciation and amortization ..... 1,685 — 1,685 — 1,685

Income from operations ..... 44,672 — 44,672 — 44,672

Other (income) expense
Interest expense - floor plan ..... 5,534 — 5,534 — 5,534
Interest expense - other ..... 3,836 — 3,836 2,696(7) 6,532
Transaction costs ..... 438 — 438 — 438
Change in fair value of warrant liability . 33,187 (33,187)(1) — — —
Other (income) expense ..... (269) — (269) — (269)

Total other expense ..... 42,726 (33,187) 9,539 2,696 12,235

Income before income tax expense . . . . 1,946 33,187 35,133 (2,696) 32,437
Income tax expense..... 3,600(2) 3,600 3,323(2) 6,923

Net income (loss) ..... 1,946 29,587 31,533 (6,019) 25,514

Less: Net income attributable to
non-controlling interest..... 830 17,623(3)(5) 18,453 (3,522)(5) 14,931

Net income (loss) attributable to One
Water Marine Holdings, LLC and
OneWater Marine Inc..... 1,116 11,964 13,080 (2,497) 10,583

Redeemable Preferred interest,
dividends and accretion ..... 8,270 (8,270)(4) — — —

OneWater LLC preferred distribution . . . 225 (225)(4) — — —

Net loss attributable to common
interest holders..... $ (7,379) $ 20,459 $ 13,080 $(2,497) $ 10,583

Pro forma weighted average shares
of Class A common stock
outstanding(6):

Basic ..... 3,448,813
Diluted ..... 3,448,813

Pro forma income (loss) per Class A
common stock per share(8):

Basic ..... $ 3.07
Diluted ..... $ 3.07

63

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(1) Reflects the elimination of the charge against income related to the fair value adjustment of the LLC